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March 8, 2010
Pamela J. Walls
Office of County Counsel

County of Riverside

3960 Orange Street, Fifth Floor

Riverside, California 92501-3674
RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-10-011
Dear Ms. Walls:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of the County of Riverside (the “County’) regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because you seek general information, we are treating this request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Are tickets distributed under the county ticket distribution policy developed pursuant to Regulation 18944.1 considered to be distributed at the behest of the employee(s) delegated responsibility under the plan for the distribution of those tickets? 
CONCLUSION


No.  
FACTS


Complimentary tickets or passes that the County receives or has for a County event or property are distributed through its Economic Development Agency.  The County policy delegates responsibility for distribution to the Economic Development Director or his designee.  There are two agency employees that have been designated to administer and distribute the complimentary tickets and passes.


You seek clarification on whether the two employees who have been designated to administer the policy and distribute any complimentary tickets or passes on behalf of the Economic Development Agency must complete and post the Form 802 on the agency website in accordance with the policy for all complimentary tickets and passes distributed, where such tickets or passes are not being distributed at the behest of a public official.

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18944.1 sets up a procedure for agencies that provide tickets to their officials that, if utilized, will establish for gift purposes that the official receiving the ticket has met the burden under Section 82028 that equal or greater value has been provided in exchange therefor.  Accordingly, under this procedure, no gift will have been received by the official.
  An agency is free to make its own choice whether or not to adopt a policy conforming to the regulation or to treat the tickets as income or gifts to the official and not apply the regulation.  (Givner Advice Letter, No. I-09-223.)

Tickets distributed under the policy, including tickets distributed at the behest of a public official, must be identified on a Form 802 and posted on the agency’s website to meet the terms of the regulation.  Tickets distributed by the individual assigned to make the distribution under the agency ticket distribution policy are not distributed at the behest of that individual so long as the individual is following the agency distribution policy and not distributing tickets according to his or her own choosing.  Accordingly, that individual need not be identified on the Form 802 for every ticket he or she distributes.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit

Senior Counsel, Legal Division

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).


� The regulation also states that the ticket may, in the alternative, be treated as income, in which case the regulation's provisions will not apply. 





